



Յունուար 2021

Ցարգելի Ծնողներ,

Ուրախ ենք տեղեկացնելու որ Յովհաննես Թումանյան շաբաթօրեայ դպրոցի 2021 տարեշրջանը սկսում է սոյն թվականի Շաբաթ **Յունուար 30**-ին:

ԱՐՁԱՆԱԳՐՈՒԹԻՒՆ

Արձանագրությունները տեղի կունենայ Շաբաթ **Փետրուար 6**-ին կեսօրից յետոյ ժամը **1-ից** մինչև **4-ը** դպրոցի վայրում: Ուշացած արձանագրությունները պիտի ունենան պատշաճ պատճառ և հաւանական է որ յաւելեալ գին կպահանջվի:

ՆԵՐԿԱՅ ԱՇԱԿԵՐՏՆԵՐ

Մի արձանագրութեան դիմումնագիր լրացած ձեռ գաւակի տեղեկություններով կտրւի ձեզ և դուք պիտի կատարէք հետեւեալը՝

- Ձգուշութեամբ ստուգել տեղեկությունները և նորոգել հարկ եղած պարագային կարմիր գրիչով որ կտրւի ձեզ,
- Ստորագրել դիմումնագիրը և վերադարձնել արձանագրող պաշտօնեային, և
- Վճարում կատարել ըստ հաշւարկումի որ կկատարւի արձանագրող պաշտօնեայի միջոցով արձանագրութեան պահին:

Խնդրում ենք ընթերցել **Դպրոցի Ընդհանրական Կանոնագիրը** (School General Policy) և **Վարքագծի Կառավարման Կանոնագիրը** (Behaviour Management Policy), որովհետև արձանագրութեան դիմումնագիրը ստորագրելով յայտնելու էք թէ կարդացել եւ ըմբռնել էք նրա բովանդակությունը:

ՆՈՐ ԱՇԱԿԵՐՏՆԵՐ

Նոր աշակերտներին մի կապոց կտրուի որ բովանդակելու է այս նամակը, Դպրոցի Կանոնագիրը, արձանագրության դիմումագիրը, դպրոցի 2021 տարեշրջանի օրացույցը և դպրոցի հաղորդակցության տեղեկությունները:

Արձանագրության դիմումագիրը, լրացնելուց յետոյ, պիտի յանձնվի արձանագրող պաշտօնեային Շաբաթ **Փետրվար 6**-ին կեսօրից յետոյ ժամը **1-ից** մինչև **4-ը** դպրոցի վայրում:

ԱՐՁԱՆԱԳՐՈՒԹԵԱՆ ՏԱՐԻՔ

Աշակերտի նւագագոյն տարիքը արձանագրության համար 2021 թւականի **Մարտ 31**-ին պիտի լինի ըստ հետևեալի՝

Դասարան	Նւագագոյն տարիք
Մանկապարտեզ	4
Նախակրթարան Ա	5

Տարիքի կապակցութեան հարցերի պարագային խնդրում ենք դիմել դպրոցի Տնօրէնին:

Նոր աշակերտների պարագային աշակերտի **ծննդեան անձնաթուղթը (birth certificate)** պիտի ներկայացուի դպրոցին:

ԱՐՁԱՆԱԳՐՈՒԹԵԱՆ ԹՈՇԱԿ

2021 դպրոցական տարեշրջանի արձանագրութեան թոշակը գումարւելու է ըստ հետևեալի:

Առարկայ	Գին	Ըստ իւրաքանչիւր...
ՄԷԿ աշակերտի արձանագրութիւն	\$220	ընտանիքի
Երկու աշակերտի արձանագրութիւն	\$360	ընտանիքի
Երեք և աւելի աշակերտի արձանագրութիւն	\$450	ընտանիքի
Դասագիրք՝ Մանկապարտեզ և Նախակրթարաններ	\$25	դասագրքի
Դասագիրք՝ այլ դասարաններ	\$15	դասագրքի
Դպրոցական նկար	\$10	աշակերտի
Համագգեստի շապիկ	\$25	շապիկի
Հսկողութեան պարտականութեան հարկ ¹	\$50	ընտանիքի
Հիրասիրութեան հարկ ²	\$20	ընտանիքի

¹ Հսկողութեան պարտականութեան հարկը գումարւելու է այն ծնողներից որոնք չեն կարող դպրոց ներկայանան դասամիջոցի ընթացքին հսկողութեան համար:

Առարկայ	Գին	Ըստ իւրաքանչիւր...
² Հիւրասիրութեան հարկը գումարուում է թիւածք գնելու համար որ օգտագործուում են դասամիջոցի պահին դպրոցի կամաւոր կազմին հիւրասիրելու համար:		

Վճարումը կարելի է կատարել կանխիկ (cash), վճարագիրով (cheque) կամ EFTPOS-ի միջոցով:

ԴԱՍԱԺԱՄԵՐ

Ստորև ներկայացուում է դպրոցի դասաժամերը տարւայ ընթացքին՝

12:45	-	1:00	Շարք և արարողութիւն
1:00	-	2:30	Առաջին դասաժամ
2:30	-	3:00	Դասամիջոց
3:00	-	4:30	Երկրորդ դասաժամ

ԴՊՐՈՑԱԿԱՆ ՊԻՏՈՅՔՆԵՐ

Առաջին օրւայ դասաժամերի ընթացքին, իւրաքանչիւր աշակերտին տրամադրուելու է համապատասխան դասագրքեր, տետրեր, օրագիր և թղթապանակներ (folders and plastic sleeves): Իսկ աշակերտը պիտի ունենայ իր հետ գրենական պիտոյքներ՝ սև մատիտ, գունաւոր մատիտներ, գրիչ և ջնջիչ:

ՀԱՄԱԶԳԵՍ

Դպրոցի համազգեստը կարող է բաղկանալ հետևեալ հագուստներից՝

Հագուստեղէն	Գոյն
Փէշ, տաբատ, ժակետ, գլխարկ	Մուգ կապոյտ
Շապիկ Թումանեան դպրոցի նշանով, գուլպայ	Սպիտակ (Նարնջագոյն մանկապարտեզի համար)
Կօշիկ	Սեւ

Վերոյիշեալ գոյներից բացի ուրիշ գոյն ընդունելի չէ համազգեստի համար: Հագուստը պիտի լինի պարզ առանց որևիցէ գրւածքի կամ նկարի:

Միրով սպասում ենք հանդիպելու ձեզ դպրոցի բացման օրը:

Յարգանքով,

Դպրոցի Հոգաբարձութիւն



January 2021

Dear Parents,

We are delighted to inform you that Hovhannes Toomanian Saturday school commences on Saturday **January 30** for 2021 school year.

ENROLMENT

This year the enrolment will start on **February 6** between **1pm** and **4pm** on the school grounds. If you cannot make it on this day, you can do the enrolment the week after. Belated enrolments must have valid reasons and may incur additional charges.

CURRENT STUDENTS

An enrolment application form **pre-filled** with your child's information will be handed to you. You will need to do the following:

- Carefully check the details on the form and update as required with red pen (red pen will be provided),
- Sign the checked form and return to the enrolling officer, and
- Make the required payment calculated on the day by the enrolling officer.

Make sure that you read the attached **School General Policy** and **Behaviour Management Policy** documents prior to registration because on the enrolment application form you will be declaring that you have done so.

NEW STUDENTS

An enrolment pack will be provided to the new students. The pack will include this letter, the School Policy and Guideline document, enrolment application form, school calendar for 2021 and school contact information.

The enrolment application form will have to be filled out and presented to the enrolling officer on **February 6** between **1pm** and **4pm** on the school grounds.

ENROLMENT AGE

Minimum age for enrolment for students by **31st of March 2021** shall be as per table below:

Grade	Minimum age
Pre-school	4
Kindergarten A	5

For all questions regarding enrolment age please refer to the school Principal.

In case of new students, their **birth certificate** shall be presented to school as evidence.

ENROLMENT FEES

Enrolment fees for 2021 are as listed in the table below.

Item	Cost	Per...
Enrolment of one student	\$220	family
Enrolment of two students	\$360	family
Enrolling of three or more students	\$450	family
Textbook (Preschool & Elementary years)	\$25	textbook
Textbook (other grades)	\$15	textbook
School photo	\$10	student
Uniform shirt	\$25	shirt
Supervision duty levy ¹	\$50	family
Hospitality levy ²	\$20	family

¹ Supervision duty levy will be collected from those parents who are unable to provide assistance to school for supervision on school grounds during recess.

² Hospitality levy is collected from parents to purchase cakes or the like for consumption by volunteer staff during the recess.

The payment of fees can be in cash, by cheque or EFTPOS.

SCHOOL SCHEDULE

Tables below show the school schedule throughout 2021 school year. It should be highlighted that this year the school will finish at 4:30pm throughout the year.

12:45	-	1:00	Assembly
1:00	-	2:30	First teaching session
2:30	-	3:00	Recess
3:00	-	4:30	Second teaching session

SCHOOL ITEMS

On the first day, students will be given their relevant textbooks, notebooks, diary, folders and plastic sleeves. Students shall bring their own stationery items, i.e. pencil, colouring pencils, pen and eraser.

UNIFORM

School uniform can consist of the items listed below.

Clothing	Colour
Skirt, pants, jacket, hat	Navy blue
Shirt with Toomanian School emblem, socks	White (Orange for pre-school)
Shoes	Black

Shirt with Toomanian School will be available for purchase on the school grounds. No other colours other than the above are acceptable. Clothes shall be clear of any writing or image.

We look forward to seeing you on the first day at school.

Regards,

School Management Committee